

No. 18-483

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KRISTINA BOX, COMMISSIONER,
INDIANA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF INDIANA
AND KENTUCKY, INC., *et al.*,
Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit*

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE SUSAN B. ANTHONY
LIST IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

THOMAS M. MESSNER
Charlotte Lozier Institute

RYAN C. BERRY
Counsel of Record
RYAN C. BRADEL
Ward & Berry, PLLC
2000 Pennsylvania Ave, NW
Suite 4500
Washington, DC 20006
202.331.8160
ryan@wardberry.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. If the Court denies review of the Down syndrome protections at issue in this case, lower courts and future litigants would benefit from an accompanying statement clarifying that such policies present a question of first impression under this Court’s abortion precedents. 5

A. To date, 12 federal judges in two circuits have split eight to four on whether this Court’s abortion precedents protect the eugenic practice of Down syndrome discrimination abortion. 6

B. The Court need not answer the underlying constitutional issue to clarify that Down syndrome protections present a question of first impression under this Court’s abortion precedents. 8

II. If the Court grants review, it may uphold Indiana’s Down syndrome protections without disturbing the Court’s abortion precedents. 9

- A. As Circuit Judges Frank H. Easterbrook, Diane S. Sykes, Amy Coney Barrett, and Michael B. Brennan argue, restrictions on eugenic abortion present a question of first impression under Supreme Court abortion precedents. 9
- B. Arguments developed by University of Georgia Law Professor Randy Beck offer a second path for upholding Down syndrome protections without disturbing the rule of viability set out in *Roe* and *Casey*. 11
 - i. *Roe* stands for the proposition that different durational rules may attach to different government interests. 12
 - ii. *Gonzales v. Carhart* stands for the proposition that government may lawfully assert different interests than those at stake in *Roe* and *Casey*. 12
 - iii. Together, *Roe* and *Gonzales* stand for the proposition that the durational rule of viability need not attach to every government interest in regulating abortion. . . 13
 - iv. The government interest in prohibiting eugenic abortion is different from the government interest at stake in *Roe* and *Casey* and should not be subject to the same durational rule. 14

III.	The Court should grant the petition and abandon the viability rule.	15
A.	Professor Beck has identified three situations where this Court limits the weight normally accorded to precedent under the general rule of stare decisis. Each exception applies with full force to reconsideration of the viability rule. . . .	15
i.	The first exception to stare decisis – Dictum versus holding – Professor Beck argues that “the issue of the duration of abortion rights was not before the Court” in <i>Roe</i> or <i>Casey</i>	17
ii.	The second exception to stare decisis – Inadequate briefing and argumentation.	18
iii.	The third exception to stare decisis – Inadequate legal justification. . .	19
B.	The viability rule is unworkable, arbitrary, poorly reasoned, inadequate, and extreme.	21
i.	The viability rule is unworkable as a standard of regulation.	21
ii.	The viability rule is arbitrary. It can be influenced by factors such as race, access to treatment facilities, and even altitude.	22
iii.	The viability rule is poorly reasoned.	23

iv.	The viability rule is inadequate. .	24
v.	The viability rule is extreme compared with domestic opinion and international norms.	25
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979)	21, 22
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973)	20, 25
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Isaacson v. Horne</i> , 884 F. Supp. 2d 961 (D. Ariz. 2012), <i>rev'd</i> , 716 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 905 (2014)	23
<i>June Med. Servs. LLC v. Rebekah Gee</i> , 280 F. Supp. 3d 849 (M.D. La. Nov. 16, 2017) . . .	8
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc. v. Comm’r, Ind. State Dep’t of Health</i> , 265 F. Supp. 3d 859 (S.D. Ind. 2017)	7
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc. v. Comm’r of the Ind. State Dep’t of Health</i> , No. 17-3163, 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 17676 (7th Cir. Jun. 25, 2018)	2, 3, 7, 10
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc. v. Comm’r of the Ind. State Dep’t of Health</i> , 888 F.3d 300 (7th Cir. 2018)	7
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pre-Term Cleveland v. Lance Himes</i> , 294 F. Supp. 3d 746 (S.D. Oh. 2018)	7

<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000)	24
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014)	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Angelina Baglini, <i>Gestational Limits on Abortion in the United States Compared to International Norms</i> , Charlotte Lozier Inst. (Feb. 24, 2014) http://lozierinstitute.org/internationalabortionnorms	25, 26
Randy Beck, <i>Gonzales, Casey, and the Viability Rule</i> , 103 Nw. U.L. Rev. 249 (2009)	23
Randy Beck, <i>Overcoming Barriers to the Protection of Viable Fetuses</i> , 71 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 1263 (2014)	22
Randy Beck, <i>Self-Conscious Dicta: The Origins of Roe v. Wade's Trimester Framework</i> , 51 Am. J. Legal Hist. 505 (2011)	23, 24
Randy Beck, <i>State Interests and the Duration of Abortion Rights</i> , 44 McGeorge L. Rev. 31 (2013)	<i>passim</i>
Randy Beck, <i>Transtemporal Separation of Powers in the Law of Precedent</i> , 87 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1405 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
Clarke D. Forsythe, <i>Article: A Draft Opinion Overruling Roe v. Wade</i> , 16 Geo. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 445 (2018)	4, 15

Clarke D. Forsythe and Stephen B. Presser, *Restoring Self-Government on Abortion: A Federalism Amendment*, 10 *Tex. Rev. Law. & Pol.* 301 (2006) 20

Thomas M. Messner, *Former Kennedy Law Clerk Argues Stare Decisis No Obstacle to Reversing Roe and Casey’s “Viability Rule,”* Charlotte Lozier Inst., Nov. 9, 2018 16

Thomas M. Messner, *The Constitutional Viability of Five-Month Abortion Laws*, Charlotte Lozier Inst., Nov. 9, 2018 21

Thomas M. Messner, *Ohio Vigorously Defends Down Syndrome Antidiscrimination Law*, Charlotte Lozier Inst., Mar. 21, 2018 11

Amanda Stirone, *Overview of Legislation and Litigation Involving Protections Against Down Syndrome Discrimination Abortion*, Charlotte Lozier Inst., Nov. 14, 2018 (summarizing litigation to date), <https://lozierinstitute.org/overview-legislation-litigation-involving-protections-against-down-syndrome-discrimination-abortion/> 6

The Gallup Org., *Topics A-Z: Abortion* (May 1-10, 2018), <https://news.gallup.com/poll/1576/abortion.aspx> 25
